
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030769-2022 

Contract

Delivery & Development of the Regional Integration
Fund Communities of Practice

Welsh Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-030769

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-036260  

Published 1 November 2022, 9:59am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Welsh Government

Corporate Procurement Services, Cathays Park

Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

Contact

Gerrard O'Neill

Email

gerrard.oneill@gov.wales

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030769-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030769-2022
mailto:gerrard.oneill@gov.wales


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://gov.wales

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0007

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Delivery & Development of the Regional Integration Fund Communities of Practice

Reference number

C081/2022/2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85322000 - Community action programme

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://gov.wales
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0007


Page 3 to 8

II.1.4) Short description

The Welsh Ministers aim to award a contract to deliver and facilitate a series of Communities
of Practice (CoPs), to support the delivery of the new Health and Social Care Regional
Integration Fund (RIF) from 2022-27. The CoPs will promote ongoing learning related to the
key themes of the ‘A Healthier Wales’ programme A healthier Wales: long term plan for
health and social care | GOV.WALES and the Social Services and Wellbeing Act Social
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (legislation.gov.uk) and will contribute towards
the RIF’s aim of developing and ‘scaling up’ new national Models of Integrated Health and
Social Care.

The purpose of the CoPs is to provide a forum where colleagues with experience and
responsibility in the relevant subject areas can:

- Meet together, compare learning and share good practice

- to promote productive discussion and encourage collaborative solutions to overcome
common challenges

- Work together to create materials to help support and embed integrated models of care,
and to share learning more widely with colleagues across Wales.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £119,850

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98000000 - Other community, social and personal services

75200000 - Provision of services to the community

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

https://legislation.gov.uk


Page 4 to 8

Main site or place of performance

Pan-Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Bidders are invited to submit Bids to be awarded the Contract for The Delivery and
Development of the Regional Integration Fund (RIF) Communities of Practice

The Contract is for the delivery of the Services as described in the Specification.

For information purposes the potential value of the Contract is estimated to be GBP 45,000
to 50,000 per year. The total contract value of the initial 3 year period is estimated at GBP
135,000 to 150,000 inclusive of VAT. An extension options will be charged at the annual rate
submitted by the bidders. To submit a tender please go to 
https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.shtml.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk/web/login.shtml


Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-023582

/Notice/023582-2022


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C081/2022/2023

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 November 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Institute of Public Care

Harcourt Hill Campus, Harcourt Hill

Oxford

OX29AT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 7 to 8

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Oxford Brookes University

Gipsy Lane, Headington

Oxford

OX30BP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £180,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £119,850



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:126117)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-06T12:08:25+0100
	TCPDF




